

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PR-99-88 (5-12-88)

FDIC NAMES JANET M. REDDISH ASSISTANT REGIONAL DIRECTOR FOR DBS IN DALLAS

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation today announced the selection of Janet M. Reddish as Assistant Regional Director for the Division of Bank Supervision (DBS) in Dallas, Texas. The appointment is effective May 22, 1988. Ms. Reddish has served as Assistant to the Deputy to the Chairman since January 1987.

DBS Director Paul G. Fritts said: "The depth and breadth of Janet's assignments have prepared her extremely well to assume the duties of an Assistant Regional Director. Her years of Washington Office experience in a variety of challenging assignments will add a valuable dimension to the Dallas Regional Office management team."

Ms. Reddish, a native of Omaha, Nebraska, joined the FDIC in 1975 as a Bank Examiner (Student Assistant) in the Omaha Region, and became a commissioned examiner in 1980. She worked in field offices in Nebraska and Iowa and served as an acting field office supervisor before being promoted to Review Examiner in the Omaha Regional Office in 1983. Ms. Reddish then transferred to the Washington Office as a Review Examiner in the Applications Section, and was promoted to Assistant Executive Secretary in the Office of the Executive Secretary during 1985.

Ms. Reddish holds a B.S. from the University of Nebraska-Lincoln, and is a graduate of The Graduate School of Banking at the University of Wisconsin.

###